



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4057/2025**

SWARUP ANIRUDDH RATHOD & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukesh Solanki, Mr. Cheerag
Goel and Mr. Aditya Upadhyay, Advs.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State with
Ms. Upasna Bakshi, Adv. with W/SI Shane and SI
Jai Singh, PS BHD Nagar

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

% **ORDER**
10.10.2025

It has been informed that the respondent no. 2 is not appearing before
this Court despite service.

Let Court notice be issued to respondent no. 2, returnable on
16.02.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

OCTOBER 10, 2025
gs